Received 3 January 2024, accepted 26 January 2024, date of publication 8 February 2024, date of current version 15 February 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3364073
Research on the Axial Stability of Large-Capacity
Magnetic Levitation Flywheel Driven by
Axial-Flux Permanent Magnet Machine
Based on Runge-Kutta Method
MINGXIN SUN AND YANLIANG XU
School of Electrical Engineering, Shandong University, Jinan 250061, China

direction for exploration in future research.
REFERENCES
[1] R. Arghandeh, M. Pipattanasomporn, and S. Rahman, ‘‘Flywheel energy
storage systems for ride-through applications in a facility microgrid,’’
IEEE Trans. Smart Grid, vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 1955–1962, Dec. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TSG.2012.2212468.
[2] G. Ren, G. Ma, and N. Cong, ‘‘Review of electrical energy storage sys-
tem for vehicular applications,’’ Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 41,
pp. 225–236, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2014.08.003.
[3] M. Farhadi and O. Mohammed, ‘‘Energy storage technologies for high-
power applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 1953–1961,
May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2015.2511096.
[4] H. Zhong, F. Teng, and M. A. Peñalba, ‘‘Editorial for the special issue
on emerging technology and advanced application of energy storage in
low-carbon power systems,’’ Chin. J. Electr. Eng., vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1–2,
Sep. 2023, doi: 10.23919/CJEE.2023.000035.
[5] R. Takarli, A. Amini, M. Khajueezadeh, M. S. Zarbil, A. Vahedi,
A. Kiyoumarsi, H. Tarzamni, and J. Kyyra, ‘‘A comprehensive review
on flywheel energy storage systems: Survey on electrical machines,
power electronics converters, and control systems,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 11,
pp. 81224–81255, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3301148.
[6] C. Ye, D. Yu, K. Liu, Y. Dai, C. Deng, J. Yang, and J. Zhang, ‘‘Research
of a stator PM excitation solid rotor machine for flywheel energy storage
system,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 69, no. 12, pp. 12140–12151,
Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2021.3130323.
[7] Y. Chen, B. Zang, H.Wang, H. Liu, andH. Li, ‘‘Composite PM rotor design
and alternating flux density harmonic component analysis of a 200 kW
high-speed PMSM used in FESS,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 59, no. 2,
pp. 1469–1480, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2022.3218526.
[8] M. Sun, Y. Xu, and W. Zhang, ‘‘Multiphysics analysis of flywheel energy
storage system based on cup winding permanent magnet synchronous
machine,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 38, no. 4, pp. 2684–2694,
Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2023.3283504.
[9] W. Zhang, J. Wang, P. Zhu, and J. Yu, ‘‘A novel vehicle-mounted mag-
netic suspension flywheel battery with a virtual inertia spindle,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 69, no. 6, pp. 5973–5983, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2021.3088375.
[10] K. Liu, M. Yin, W. Hua, Z. Ma, M. Lin, and Y. Kong, ‘‘Design
and analysis of Halbach ironless flywheel BLDC motor/generators,’’
IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 54, no. 11, pp. 1–5, Nov. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2018.2833958.
[11] H. Wang, Z. Wu, K. Liu, J. Wei, and H. Hu, ‘‘Modeling and control strate-
gies of a novel axial hybrid magnetic bearing for flywheel energy storage
system,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 27, no. 5, pp. 3819–3829,
Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2022.3145705.
[12] Z. Wang, J. Yang, S. Dai, Y. Feng, and S. Huang, ‘‘Novel dual-
rotor single-stator coreless permanent magnet machine with dual-
flywheel,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 1–6, Aug. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2022.3154749.

M. Sun, Y. Xu: Research on the Axial Stability of Large-Capacity Magnetic Levitation Flywheel Driven
[15] M. Sun, Y. Xu, and S. Chen, ‘‘Research on electromagnetic system of
large capacity energy storage flywheel,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 59, no. 5,
pp. 1–5, May 2023, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2023.3239981.
[16] Z. Zhang, C. Wang, and W. Geng, ‘‘Design and optimization of Halbach-
array PM rotor for high-speed axial-flux permanent magnet machine with
ironless stator,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 7269–7279,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2019.2944033.
[17] G. G. Sotelo, R. de Andrade Jr., and A. C. Ferreira, ‘‘Magnetic bearing
sets for a flywheel system,’’ IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 17, no. 2,
pp. 2150–2153, Jun. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2007.899268.
[18] H.Mitsuda, A. Inoue, B. Nakaya, andM.Komori, ‘‘Improvement of energy
storage flywheel system with SMB and PMB and its performances,’’ IEEE
Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 19, no. 3, pp. 2091–2094, Jun. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2009.2019533.
[19] S. Mukoyama, K. Nakao, H. Sakamoto, T. Matsuoka, K. Nagashima,
M. Ogata, T. Yamashita, Y. Miyazaki, K. Miyazaki, T. Maeda, and
H. Shimizu, ‘‘Development of superconducting magnetic bearing for 300
kW flywheel energy storage system,’’ IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond.,
vol. 27, no. 4, pp. 1–4, Jun. 2017.
[20] L. Xu, Y. Xu, and J. Gong, ‘‘Analysis and optimization of cogging torque
in yokeless and segmented armature axial-flux permanent-magnet machine
with soft magnetic composite core,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 54, no. 11,
pp. 1–5, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2018.2850317.
[21] Y. Le, J. Fang, and J. Sun, ‘‘Design of a Halbach array permanent
magnet damping system for high speed compressor with large thrust
load,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 51, no. 1, pp. 1–9, Jan. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2014.2335715.
[22] W.-H. Kim, C.-W. Kim, H.-S. Shin, S.-S. Jeong, and J.-Y. Choi, ‘‘Optimal
design of short-stroke linear oscillating actuator for minimization of side
force using response surface methodology,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 58,
no. 2, pp. 1–5, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2021.3088453.
[23] H. L. Li, S. L. Ho, and W. N. Fu, ‘‘Application of multi-stage diagonally-
implicit Runge–Kutta algorithm to transient magnetic field computation
using finite element method,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 48, no. 2,
pp. 279–282, Feb. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2011.2175481.
[24] S.-M. Lee, S.-H. Lee, H.-S. Choi, and I.-H. Park, ‘‘Reduced modeling of
eddy current-driven electromechanical system using conductor segmenta-
tion and circuit parameters extracted by FEA,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 41,
no. 5, pp. 1448–1451, May 2005, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2005.844549.
MINGXIN SUN was born in Shandong, China.
She received the B.Sc. degree in electrical engi-
neering from the China University of Mining
and Technology, Xuzhou, China, in 2019. She